

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2466/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 02/02/2010 in CRLM No. 1484/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

OM PRAKASH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay of arrest)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 2716 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for stay of arrest and office report)

Date: 09/07/2010      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Vinod Tewari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Teotia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(Crl.)No.2466 of 2010  
Leave granted.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the appellants are directed to be released on bail in the event of arrest or surrender subject to the condition of their furnishing personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- each and two sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Investigating Officer/Station House Officer. The appellants shall appear before the

...2/-

-2-

Investigating Officer in connection with the investigation as and when their presence is required in the case.

The appeal is accordingly, allowed.

SLP(Crl.)No.2716 of 2010

Heard learned counsel for the parties.  
The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(J.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(Signed Order in Criminal Appeal No.1203/2010 @  
SLP(Crl.)2466 of 2010 is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1203 OF 2010  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Crl.)No.2466 of 2010)

OM PRAKASH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

Versus

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

In the facts and circumstances of the case,

the appellants are directed to be released on bail in  
the event of arrest or surrender subject to the  
condition of their furnishing personal bond for a sum  
of Rs.10,000/- each and two sureties each of the like  
amount to the satisfaction of the Investigating  
Officer/Station House Officer. The appellants shall  
appear before the Investigating Officer in connection  
with the investigation as and when their presence is  
required in the case.

This appeal is accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
(B.SUDERSHAN REDDY)

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

New Delhi,  
July 09, 2010